

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA
BISMARCK DIVISION

STATE OF IOWA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

COUNCIL ON ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALITY, and BRENDA MALLORY, in her
official capacity as Chair,

Defendants,

Case No. 1:24-cv-00089-DMT-CRH

ALASKA COMMUNITY ACTION ON
TOXICS; CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY; CENTER FOR
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH; CENTER FOR
FOOD SAFETY; ENVIRONMENTAL LAW
AND POLICY CENTER; ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION INFORMATION CENTER;
FOOD & WATER WATCH; FORT
BERTHOLD POWER; FRIENDS OF THE
EARTH; GREEN LATINOS; LABOR
COUNCIL ON LATIN AMERICAN
ADVANCEMENT; MĀLAMA MĀKUA;
NATIONAL PARKS CONSERVATION
ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL WILDLIFE
FEDERATION; OCEAN CONSERVANCY;
PEOPLE'S COLLECTIVE FOR
ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE; RIO GRANDE
INTERNATIONAL STUDY CENTER;
SOUTHERN UTAH WILDERNESS
ALLIANCE; WE ACT FOR
ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE; THE
WILDERNESS SOCIETY, and WINTER
WILDLANDS ALLIANCE,

Applicant-Intervenor-Defendants.

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

APPLICANTS’ INTERESTS IN THIS LITIGATION 4

ARGUMENT 8

I. APPLICANTS SATISFY RULE 24(A)(2)’S REQUIREMENTS FOR INTERVENTION AS OF RIGHT 8

 A. This Motion Is Timely. 9

 B. Applicants Have Recognized Interests in the Subject Matter of the Litigation. 10

 C. Applicants’ Interests May Be Impaired as a Result of This Litigation..... 11

 D. The Existing Parties Do Not Adequately Represent Applicants’ Interests..... 12

II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, APPLICANTS SHOULD BE ALLOWED PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Coal. for Alts. to Toxics v. CEQ</i> , Case No. 3:20-cv-05199-RS (N.D. Cal)	3, 10
<i>Am. C.L. Union of Minn. v. Tarek ibn Ziyad Acad.</i> , 643 F.3d 1088 (8th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Haaland</i> , 341 F.R.D. 236 (D. Minn. 2022)	9
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Merchs. State Bank</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 959 (D.S.D. 2008)	9
<i>Kan. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Reimer & Kroger Assocs., Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 1304 (8th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Mausolf v. Babbitt</i> , 85 F.3d 1295 (8th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minn. Chapter of Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Minn. Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 267 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. U.S. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 759 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2014)	8, 14
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	2
<i>In re Sierra Club</i> , 945 F.2d 776 (4th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Sierra Club v. Robertson</i> , 960 F.2d 83 (8th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>South Dakota v. Ubbelohde</i> , 330 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2003)	11, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist. (MSD)</i> , 883 F.2d 54 (8th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>United States v. Rsrv. Mining Co.</i> , 56 F.R.D. 408 (D. Minn. 1972)	13, 14

United States v. Union Elec. Co.,
64 F.3d 1152 (8th Cir. 1995)9, 11, 12

West Virginia v. U.S. Env't Prot. Agency,
2023 WL 3624685 (D.N.D. Mar. 31, 2023)8

WildEarth Guardians v. Nat'l Park Serv.,
604 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2010)10

Statutes

Fiscal Responsibility Act of 2023, Pub. L. No. 118-5, 137 Stat. 38 (June 3, 2023).....1

National Environmental Policy Act of 1970 (“NEPA”), 42 U.S.C. § 4331 et seq. *passim*

Other Authorities

40 C.F.R. Part 1500 (1978).....2

85 Fed. Reg. 43304 (July 16, 2020)..... *passim*

86 Fed. Reg. 7037 (Jan. 25, 2021)3

86 Fed. Reg. 34154 (June 29, 2021)3

86 Fed. Reg. 55757 (Oct. 7, 2021).....3

88 Fed. Reg. 49924 (July 31, 2023).....4

89 Fed. Reg. 35442 (May 1, 2024).....1, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....1, 8, 9, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)2, 11, 12, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)2, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B)8
